5% decrease (15,657) (14,491) (15,547) (7,841)

Market risks

Market risk is the risk of changes in fair value of financial instruments from fluctuations in equity
securities prices, market interest rates and foreign exchange rates whether any such change in fair value
is caused by factors specific to the individual instrument or its market.

Our investment portfolio and execution of investment decisions are implemented according to
approval of the investment committee. Our investment portfolio comprises of diversified range of bonds
and shares which helps to reduce the risk attributed to concentrated positions and enable steady
investment return with calculated and acceptable risk level.

Market price risk

We are exposed to market price risk arising from our available-for-sale financial assets. Our Directors
manage this exposure by maintaining a portfolio of investments with different risks and different return
profiles. The sensitivity analysis below reflects the impact of a 5% change in the market value of our equity
and debt securities while all other variables are held constant.

FINANCIAL INFORMATION

– 195 –

 Impact on available-for-sale
 financial assets reserve

 As at 31 December As at 30 June
 2011 2012 2013 2014
 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000

Change in market price of equity
 and debt securities
5% increase 4,275 4,346 13,651 14,231
5% decrease (4,275) (4,346) (13,651) (14,231)

Interest rate risk

We are exposed to interest rate risk arising from our time deposits with banks and debt securities.
In view of the carrying amounts of our financial assets reported on the combined statements of financial
position approximate their fair values, our Directors consider that the interest rate risk exposure to our
financial assets is not significant. However, fluctuations in interest rates may affect the market value of
debt securities held in our investment portfolio. Please refer to the sensitivity analysis above.

Foreign currency risk

We are exposed to foreign currency risk arising from financial assets and liabilities which are
denominated in RMB and US dollar. As HK dollar are closely pegged with US dollar, the currency risk is
primarily from exchange rate movement of RMB against HK dollar. The sensitivity analysis below reflects
the impact on our net profit with 5% change in RMB against HK dollar while all other variables are held
constant.

 Impact on net profit

  Six months
 Year ended 31 December ended
 2011 2012 2013 30 June 2014
 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000

Change in RMB currency
 exchange rate against HK dollar
5% increase 5,628 6,144 6,526 5,146
5% decrease (5,628) (6,144) (6,526) (5,146)

Limitation of sensitivity analysis

While we strive to achieve a valid estimation of the market risk exposure, we recognize that there are
certain limitations in its use.

Changes of prices in a diversified portfolio have offsetting effects since different assets may revalue
in different directions or in different magnitudes in response to marketplace changes. We have not taken
this “diversification effect” into account in our risk estimates due to the generalized assumptions of a
sensitivity analysis. The actual changes in the fair value of our investment assets may be different than
those shown here.